  [AK4254]
MS0586-E-01  2007/08
 - 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4254 is a 2ch Video AMP with 7:2 video switch, input clamp circuit, LPF and charge pump circuit.
The integrated charge pump circuit can generate the negative power supply and remove the output
coupling capacitor.  The AK4254 suits Car Navigation system.  The AK4254 is offered in a space saving
30pin VSOP package.

MS0586-E-01  2007/08
 - 2 -
Ŷ Ordering Guide
AK4254VF    -40 ∼ +85°C     30pin VSOP
AKD4254           Evaluation board for AK4254
Ŷ Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1 CVDD1
CP1
CVSS1
CVEE1
VOUT1
7
AVSS 8
CVDD2
CP2
CN2
CVSS2
CVEE2
VOUT2
PDN
AK4254
Top
View
10
9 TEST
P/S
VIN1 11
VIN2 12
I2C/SEL22
CDTI/SDA/SEL21
CCLK/SCL/SEL20
CSN/SEL12
25
26
27
28
29
30
24
23
21
22
20
19
AVDD
VIN3 13
VIN4 14
CAD1/SEL11
CAD0/SEL1018
17
VIN5 15 VIN6 16
VIN7
CN1
  [AK4254]
MS0586-E-01  2007/08
 - 3 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 CVDD1 - Charge Pump Power Supply pin, 2.7V∼3.6V
2 CP1 O
Positive Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal 1 Pin.
Connect to CN1 with a 1.0μF capacitor that has the low ESR (Equivalent Series
Resistance) over all temperature range. When this capacitor has the polarity, the
positive polarity pin should be connected to the CP pin. Non polarity capacitors can also
be used.
3 CN1 I
Negative Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal 1 Pin
Connect to CP1 with a 1.0μF capacitor that has the low ESR (Equivalent Series